




December 14, 1990

Lavonne Santos

P.O. Box 778

Greenville, CA  95947






Re:  Your Request for Confirmation of







Telephone Advice







Our File No. I-90-650

Dear Ms. Santos:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"),  and confirms telephone advice provided to you by myself and Peggy Bernardy, Staff Counsel in the Legal Division.  Since you have requested advice on behalf of yourself and another individual and you did not provide specific facts to provide a definite answer to your questions, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18239(c) (copy enclosed).   Furthermore, because the Commission does not provide advice concerning past conduct, the advice is prospective in its application (Regulation 18239.)


We have no jurisdiction to respond to your question asking whether it is a "fair" political practice to allow a recalled candidate to seek reelection to the same office in a subsequent election.  You may wish to contact the Secretary of State's Office regarding that matter.

QUESTION


Under the provisions of the Act, what identification is required on a mailing endorsing two candidates for the Indian Valley Hospital Board sent out by other individuals when the candidates have reviewed and approved the message?

CONCLUSION


Under the provisions of the Act, when a mass mailing is sent at the behest of a candidate or candidates each candidate is deemed to be the sender and must be identified on the outside of a political mailing which consists of over 200 substantially similar pieces of mail sent out in a calendar month.

FACTS


On or before October 11, 1990, several individuals informed you they wanted to mail a message to the registered voters of the Indian Valley Hospital District consisting of about 1,300 post cards endorsing you and Pat Norberg, candidates for the hospital district.  It was anticipated that the total cost of the mailer would not exceed $300, but it was not known whether contributions for the mailing effort would be made directly to the endorsed candidates or whether postage and other mailing costs would be paid directly to the vendors by other individuals.  You and Pat Norberg reviewed and approved the message.

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 of the Act defines the term "contribution" as:


... a payment...except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditure...





(Emphasis added.)


By regulation, the term "made at the behest" has been defined

as a payment made "under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes."  (Regulation 18215.)

You have indicated that you and Pat Norberg reviewed and approved the message.  Therefore, there was consultation, cooperation, and coordination between the individuals desiring to send out the mailing and the endorsed candidates.  Any payments made by other individuals to send out the mailer are contributions to the candidates.


With regard to identification requirements, Section 84305 requires that any "mass mailing" (over 200 pieces of mail sent in a calendar month) sent by a candidate or committee must contain, on the outside of the mailing, the name and address of the sender in no less than 6-point type.  As I advised you during our telephone conversation, the staff has advised that when a mass mailing is sent at the behest of a candidate or committee, the candidate or committee at whose behest the mailing is sent must be identified as the sender.  (Bagatelos Advice Letter,

No. I-88-383.)  Therefore, you and Pat Norberg are the senders of the mass mailing for purposes of the Act and must be identified on the outside of the political mailing.


Enclosed is page 28 of the 1986 "Information Manual on Campaign Disclosure Provisions of the Political Reform Act," which states:


The "sender" of a mass mailing is the candidate or committee who pays for or incurs the largest portion of expenses attributable to designing, printing or posting of the mailing.  However, if a person pays for the cost of the mailing at the behest of a candidate or committee, the candidate or committee at who behest such a payment is made must be identified as the sender.





(Emphasis added.)


This statement has been included in the campaign information manual since 1986.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures
